

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**THURSDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR
:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
AND
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE P.SREE SUDHA**

**IA No. 1 OF 2024
IN
CRLA NO: 12 OF 2024**

Between:

Vankadavath Ravi, S/o. late Manikyam

...Petitioner/Appellant
(Petitioner in CRLA 12 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

The State of Telangana, State, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court, at
Hyderabad.

...Respondent/Respondent
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :Dr Challa Srinivasa Reddy

**Counsel for the Respondent : Sri Muthyala Muralidhar, learned Additional Public
Prosecutor**

Petition under Section 389 (1) of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to release the petitioner on bail by suspending the Sentence passed in S.C.No. 1099 of 2018, Dated 22-12-2023 by the Court of the III Additional District and Sessions Judge at L.B.Nagar, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana State, Pending disposal of CRLA No. 12 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER

**Heard Sri Dr. Challa Srinivasa Reddy, learned counsel for the appellant-accused
and Sri Muthyala Muralidhar, learned Additional Public Prosecutor.**

**Petitioner herein is the sole accused in SC.No.1099 of 2018. Vide, impugned
judgment dated 22.12.2023, learned III Additional District and Sessions Judge, Ranga**

Reddy District, convicted the petitioner herein for the offence punishable under Section 302 of IPC and sentenced him to undergo life imprisonment. He is in jail from 22.12.2023.

Deceased is the wife of the accused. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks bail on the following grounds:-

- a) There is no eye witness.
- b) PW.12-Doctor who treated the deceased was not examined.
- c) Prosecution failed to prove the recovery.
- d) Prosecution failed to examine close relatives of the deceased including children of the deceased who are aged about 14, 12 and 10 years as on the date of incident.
- e) PW.6 is the own sister of the deceased did not support the prosecution case.

Without considering the said aspects, trial Court convicted him.

Whereas, learned Additional Public Prosecutor would contend that prosecution has examined PW.1-Complainant and brother of the deceased, PW.11-CSO, Clues Team Officer and PW.12-Doctor who conducted autopsy over the dead body of the deceased. On consideration of the entire evidence both oral and documentary, learned trial Court convicted him vide impugned judgment dated 22.12.2023. There is no error in it.

PWs.1 and 2 deposed about the incident. PW.4 is the owner of the house, where the accused and deceased stayed. He deposed that both the accused and deceased were there in the house on the intervening night of 05/06.01.2018. PW.10 is the Panch witness for recovery of MO1-Stick. Ex.P18 is the FSL report. As per PW.12-Doctor who conducted autopsy over the dead body of the deceased, there were 22 injuries on the dead body of the deceased.

On consideration of the entire evidence both oral and documentary, learned trial Court recorded conviction against the petitioner herein. Learned trial Court also referred Section 27 of the Evidence Act.

Several grounds and contentions raised by the petitioner-accused will be considered at the time of hearing of the appeal itself.

Prima facie, there are specific overt acts against petitioner herein. The offence committed by him is serious and grave in nature. We have not received record from the Court below.

In the light of the same, we are not inclined to grant bail to the petitioner herein.
This application is liable to be dismissed and accordingly it is dismissed.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-A. PRATHIMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The III Additional District and Sessions Judge at L.B.Nagar, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana State
2. The Central Prison, Cherlapally, Telangana State.
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad[OUT]
4. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

**KLJ
&
PSSJ**

DATED:11/01/2024

LIST ON 24.04.2024



ORDER

**IA No. 1 OF 2024
IN
CRLA NO: 12 OF 2024**

IA DISMISSED