

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**WEDNESDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

: PRESENT:

**THE HON'BLE JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA
AND**

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE B.R.MADHUSUDHAN RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRLA NO: 12 OF 2024

Between:

Vankadavath Ravi, S/o. late Manikyam

...Petitioner

(Appellant in CRLA 12 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court, at Hyderabad.

...Respondent

(Respondent in-do-)

Petition under Section 430 (1) of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant bail to the petitioner for a period of 4 weeks for purpose of marriage of his son scheduled to be held on 11.04.2025 by suspending the execution of sentence passed in SC No 1099 of 2018 dated 22.12.2023 on the file of III Additional District and Sessions Judge Ranga Reddy District, pending disposal of CRLA No. 12 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P Prabhakar Reddy Advocate for the petitioner and Sri M. Rama Chandra Reddy, Additional Public Prosecutor for the respondent, the Court made the following

ORDER:

We have considered the written instructions submitted by the learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the respondent-State.

The instructions given by the concerned SHO indicate that the petitioner/appellant may be attacked by the family members of the deceased (the petitioner's wife) in the event the petitioner is granted interim bail to attend the marriage of his son.

We however note that the affidavit in I.A. No.1 of 2025 seeking interim bail was given by the petitioner's son himself.

Considering the above, I.A.No.1 of 2025 is allowed by granting interim bail to the petitioner/appellant from tomorrow i.e., 10.04.2025 till 28.04.2025 to attend the marriage of his son, subject to the petitioner furnishing a bond of Rs.15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand only), with two sureties of like amount each, to the satisfaction of the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.

The petitioner shall report to the concerned Station House Officer every alternate day till 28.04.2025 and the petitioner shall also make himself available as and when required. The petitioner shall surrender before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, by 5:00 P.M. on 28.04.2025.

SD/- T. VIJAY KUMAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The III Additional District and Sessions Judge at L.B. Nagar, Ranga Reddy District
2. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal Malkajgiri District
3. The Station House Officer, Maheshwaram Police Station, Rachakonda District
4. One CC to Sri P Prabhakar Reddy Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CC to Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad (OUT)
6. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

**MBJ
&
BRMRJ**

DATED:09/04/2025

NOTE: LIST ON 14.08.2025

ORDER

**IA. NO. 1 OF 2025
IN
CRLA.No.12 of 2024**

INTERIM BAIL

