

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA**MAIN CASE: CrI.A.No.12 of 2024****PROCEEDING SHEET**

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	06.04.2026	<u>KL,J & BRMR,J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2026</u> Heard, Sri P. Prabhakar Reddy, learned counsel for the petitioner/accused and Mr.Syed Yasar Mamoon, learned Additional Public Prosecutor representing respondent-State. This application is filed seeking interim bail to the petitioner/accused for a period of three months, on the ground that his mother, aged about 85 years, is suffering with various old age ailments and he is the only son who has to take care of her. She is also suffering with severe osteoarthritis of both knee joint. She is unable to walk and stand up and is totally bed ridden. In proof of the same, he has filed a copy of certificate issued by the Government District Hospital and also photographs. In the light of the same, we have directed the learned Additional Public Prosecutor to produce written instructions. He has produced written instructions of Sub-Inspector of Police, PS Maheshwaram, wherein, it is stated that the health condition of the mother of the petitioner is not that serious and such ailments are very common for which appropriate treatment can be obtained from nearby medical facilities.	

However, considering the health condition of the mother of the petitioner, we are inclined to grant interim bail to the petitioner/accused, for a period of two (02) weeks, i.e., from 07.04.2026 to 21.04.2026. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal - Malkajgiri District, is directed to release the petitioner/accused on 07.04.2026 at 05.00 PM. The petitioner shall report before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal - Malkajgiri District, on 22.04.2026 by 05.00 P.M., after availing said period. The petitioner shall not indulge in any criminal activities during the said period.

With the aforesaid directions, this application is ordered.

KL,J

BRMR,J

CrI.A.No.12 of 2024

List on 15.07.2026 for final hearing.

B/o.Pvt