

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
AND**

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE B.R.MADHUSUDHAN RAO

**I.A.No.2 OF 2026
IN
CRLA NO: 12 OF 2024**

Between

Vankadavath Ravi, S/o. late Manikyam

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in CRLA NO: 12 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

The State of Telangana, State, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court, at Hyderabad.

...Respondent/Complainant

(Respondent in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI P.PRABHAKAR REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent: PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

Application under Section 430(1) of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the Interim Bail Application, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim bail granted to the petitioner for a period of two months in CRLA.No.12 of 2024 dated:06.04.2026 by suspending the execution of sentence passed in S.C.No.1099 of 2018 by the Judgment dated 22.12.2023 on the file of III Additional District and Sessions Judge at L.B.Nagar, Ranga Reddy District.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

This application is filed seeking extension of interim bail granted to the petitioner on 06.04.2026.

Considering the health condition of petitioner's mother and her age, vide order dated 06.04.2026, we have granted interim bail to the petitioner for a period of two weeks. Petitioner is seeking extension of the said interim bail on the ground that there is no improvement in the health condition of his mother, she has to undergo knee

replacement surgery immediately. However, he has not filed any certificate to show that surgery was fixed on a particular date. Therefore, we are not inclined to extend the interim bail granted to the petitioner on 06.04.2026. Therefore, this application is liable to be dismissed and is accordingly dismissed.

However, liberty is granted to the petitioner to move fresh bail application along with copy of the certificate issued by the doctors fixing the surgery date.

Sd/- S.MALLIKARJUNA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The III Additional District & Sessions Judge at L.B.Nagar, District Rangareddy.
2. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapalli, Medchal-Malkajgiri.
3. The Station House Officer, Police Station Maheshwaram, District Rangareddy.
4. One CC to Sri. P PRABHAKAR REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KL, J

&

BRMR, J

DATED: 21-04-2026

ORDER

I.A.No. 2 OF 2026

IN

CRLA NO: 12 OF 2024

DISMISSING THE I.A.

